
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Place: Committee Room III, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 22 September 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718371 or email 
pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 
Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Malcolm Hewson, 
Cllr Julian Johnson and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 

 

 
 Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members 
 
Mr William Bailey, Mr Craig McCallum, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, 
Mr John Scragg, Miss Pam Turner, Mr Keith Wallace and 
His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 

 

 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord 
(Chairman), Mr Ian McGill CBE, Mr Stuart Middleton and Mr Gerry Robson OBE 
(Vice-Chair) 
 

 

 

 



1.   Apologies 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 21 July 2010 
(copy attached).  
  

3.   Chairman's announcements 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests.  

5.   Public participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting.  Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
The Chairman will, however, exercise her discretion in order to ensure that 
members of the public have the opportunity to contribute. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice 
(including details of any question) to the officer named above by 12.00 noon on 
Monday 20 September 2010. 
  

6.   Minutes of sub-committees (Pages 9 - 16) 

 The Committee is asked to receive and note the minutes of the following Sub-
Committees: 
 
Dispensations Sub Committee – 27 July 2010 and 19 August 2010 
  

7.   Annual Report of the Local Government Ombudsman (Pages 17 - 38) 

 To consider the annual report of the Local Government Ombudsman  

8.   Department of Community Services Compliments and Complaints Annual 
Report 2009-2010  

 Report to follow. 
  

9.   Code of Conduct Determination Hearing (Pages 39 - 48) 

 To advise the Committee of the outcome of a meeting of the Hearing Sub-
Committee – report by the Monitoring Officer 
  



10.   Local Standards Framework - Review of Process (Pages 49 - 64) 

 To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer  

11.   Status Report on Complaints made under the Code of Conduct (Pages 65 - 
68) 

 To receive the attached status report  

12.   Review of the Standards Committee Plan 2010-2014  

 Report to follow  

13.   Dispensations - Dual-Hatted Members of Area Boards (Pages 69 - 76) 

 To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer  

14.   Report of the Task and Finish Group on Presentations to Area Boards  

 To receive a verbal update from Mr Gerry Robson, OBE  

15.   Forward Plan (Pages 77 - 78) 

 To receive the committee’s forward plan  

16.   Standards for England Bulletin No. 48 (Pages 79 - 82) 

 To consider the latest Bulletin from Standards for England and discuss any 
issues arising from it. 
  

17.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency.  Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda.  
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 21 
JULY 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 

Wiltshire Council Members 
 

Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Julian Johnson and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 
Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members  
 
Mr William Bailey, Mr Craig McCallum, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, 
Mr John Scragg, Miss Pam Turner, Mr Keith Wallace and 
His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 
Independent co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord 
(Chairman), Mr Ian McGill CBE, Mr Stuart Middleton and Mr Gerry Robson OBE 
(Vice-Chair) 
 
 
Also  Present: 
 

Cllr Francis Morland 
 
  

 
51. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Ernie Clark and Peter Fuller 
 

52. Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2010 were presented. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes.  
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
53. Chairman's announcements 

 
Bereavement 
The Chairman extended her sympathy, and that of the committee, to Ian 
Gibbons and his wife for their sad loss. 
 
Coalition government 
The Chairman drew members attention to the announcement by the coalition 
government announced in the Queen’s speech that it intended to abolish the 
standards regime.  No further details were available at present, however the 
Standards for England annual assembly due to be held in October has been 
cancelled. 
 
The Code of Conduct remains in force until any legislation to the contrary is 
passed.  The Council will therefore continue to handle complaints under the 
Code using the processes we have put in place. 
 
Our wider duty to promote good governance is unaffected by the proposed 
abolition of the standards regime. 
 
The committee will review its plan in the light of these developments at the 
September meeting. 
 
The Independent Forum 
The next meeting of the Forum had been delayed until late September/early 
October until there was more information on the new Standards regime.  It was 
suggeste
[...]
ct of this hearing had as yet been published.  
 

56. Minutes of sub-committees 
 
The minutes of the Dispensation sub-committees held on 11 May and 17 June 
were presented.  The Monitoring Officer drew member’s attention to the minutes 
of 17 June and explained that an error had been made and the revised minutes 
would be circulated to sub-committee members shortly. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding inconsistent timescales arrived at by different 
panels.  The Chairman requested that a report be brought to the next meeting 
detailing ways of achieving consistency. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes be noted and that a report be brought to the next 
meeting on ways of achieving consistent timescales.  
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

57. Update on Town and Parish Council Training Sessions 
 
The Head of Governance updated members on town and parish training 
sessions.  She suggested that training should be actively offered to any town 
and parish councils that had asked for advice or where there was clearly a 
need. 
 
The committee noted the helpful response from the Councillor Development 
Group to allow town and parish councillors to attend its training on a fill up 
basis. 
 
It was agreed that the Chairman would send a letter out to all town and parish 
councils enclosing a copy of the Standards Committee leaflet and reminding 
them that the Code of Conduct remains in force and the Standards Committee 
will continue to carry out its statutory responsibilities of handling complaints 
regarding the Code and granting dispensations from requirements relating to 
interests.   The letter would also add that if there were spaces on any training 
sessions on the Code then these would be offered to town and parish councils 
via Wiltshire Association of Local Councils. 
 
It was also agreed that a letter be sent to all Wiltshire Councillors asking them 
to help in identifying which councils would benefit from such training and in 
encouraging them to take it up.  
 
 
Resolved 
 

1. That training should be actively offered to any town and parish 
councils that had asked for advice or where there was clearly a 
need. 

2. That the Chairman writes to all town and parish councils inviting 
them to participate in any available training sessions. 

3. That the Chairman writes to all Wiltshire Councillors asking them to 
assist in identifying any town and parish councils that would 
benefit from training. 

 
 

58. Arrangements for Mediation 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which asked the committee to 
consider the use of mediation as a means of preventing or resolving complaints 
under the Code of Conduct. 
 

The committee considered the report and the consensus was that mediation 
was a useful alternative for investigation in some cases and that its use should 
be pursued. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

It was noted that the Council did not have any trained mediators.  The 
Monitoring Officer and the Head of Governance would be prepared to attend 
mediation training, after which they would be able to offer mediation in cases 
where that would appear to be an appropriate remedy, however it was 
acknowledged that there were resource implications.  To this end it was 
suggested that any members of the committee who were experienced in 
mediation, and were prepared to offer their services, liaise with the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

Resolved 
 

1. That the committee support mediation as the best way forward in 
some cases. 

2. That the Monitoring Officer liaises with members of the 
committee who are experienced in mediation and looks at ways 
of taking this forward. 
 

 
59. Report of the  Task and Finish Group on Presentations to Area Boards 

 
Mr Gerry Robson OBE gave a verbal update on progress and said that the 
group had not met since the last Standards Committee meeting and he 
requested guidance on how the committee wished to move this forward. 
 
A debate ensued during which concerns were raised regarding the 
effectiveness of presentations and it was suggested that perhaps the message 
from the Standards Committee could be incorporated into presentations on the 
cultural change programme. It was also noted that the presentation needed to 
centre on the interests aspect of the code and include dispensations as these 
were issues relevant to Area Boards.  
 
Resolved 
 
That Mr Robson and the Monitoring Officer liaise with Councillor Laura 
Mayes to find ways to link this into the cultural change programme and 
report back to the next meeting of the Standards Committee. 
 

60. Annual Governance Statement 2009 -10 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which asked the committee to 
consider a draft Annual Governance Statement for 2009/10 before final 
approval is sought from the Audit Committee at its meeting on 30 September 
2010.  
 
He drew members’ attention to the section on ethical governance. 
 
It was requested that, in respect of paragraph 42 (b), mention be made of issue 
of quorums and dispensations that could be granted by the Standards 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Committee and the leaflet that had been produced on the Standards Committee 
“ Introducing your … Standards Committee “One county, one standards”.  It was 
also felt that in paragraph 18 an additional responsibility of the Standards 
Committee should be added namely “grants dispensations relating to personal 
and prejudicial interests”:  
 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the report and make the necessary amendments as detailed 
above. 
 

61. Code of Conduct Complaints Status Report 
 
The Head of Governance presented the report and explained the background to 
the items marked in amber and red. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Governance and her team for their work. 
Resolved: 
 
To note the report 
 
 

62. Forward Plan 
 
The committee’s forward workplan was presented and considered. It was 
agreed to move the item on the size and composition of the committee to 
November.   
 
The Chairman said that it may be necessary to have an extra meeting of the 
committee in October to consider the review of the constitution report prior to its 
presentation to Cabinet. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the forward workplan and make the necessary amendments. 
 
 

63. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

64. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

in Item Number 15 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
 

65. Code of Conduct Determination Hearing 
 
A confidential report of a determination hearing was presented. Members 
discussed lessons learnt and the Monitoring Officer gave an update on how 
issues had been addressed. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the report 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 4.10 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS DISPENSATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS DISPENSATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM VIII, COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Mr Michael Cronin, Cllr Ian McLennan and Mr Keith Wallace 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Ian Gibbons and Roger Wiltshire 
 
  

 
1. Election of Chairman 

 
Mr Michael Cronin, as Independent Member, was confirmed as the Chairman. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Ian McLennan said that he 
[...]
as subject 
to the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 
2) On the basis of the above findings of fact, Cllr Flanagan failed to 

submit a written notification of his registerable interests to the 
Monitoring officer within 28 days of his appointment, in breach of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct, specifically paragraph 13 (1). 

 
Sanction (Stage 3) 
 

1) The Sub-Committee wished to be clear that compliance with the Code 
of Conduct is important to members at all levels. 

 
2) The Sub-Committee took into account the facts of the case, the 

investigation process, which is stressful for all who are involved, and 
the arguments presented in mitigation and concluded that as this is a 
technical breach of the code, no further action will be taken. 

 
3) The sub-Committee recommended that the Standards Committee 

notes the investigator’s report with regard to the procedures 
surrounding Register of Interests submissions, and undertakes a 
review of these, highlighting the importance of the Code of Conduct 
and, in particular, the importance of registering personal interests. 

 
A copy of the full decision may be obtained from the Clerk to the standards 
Sub-Committee, Liam Paul, Democratic Services, Wiltshire Council, BA14 
8JN. 

Page 48



 1 

 
 
WILTSHIRE  COUNCIL       
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
22nd SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 
 

LOCAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK - REVIEW OF PROCESS 
 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To ask the Committee to consider proposals for streamlining the process for dealing with 

complaints under the Code of Conduct following a review of the Council’s procedures 
under the local standards framework. 
 
 

Background 
 
2. The Committee agreed as part of its plan to review proportionality in the operation of its 

procedures under the local standards framework and to report to the September meeting 
on the outcome.  The review was to have regard to a research report commissioned by 
Standards for England ‘How proportionate is the standards framework?’ issued ea
[...]
The timescale for these final stages may be kept to a minimum by fixing the date for the  
       consideration sub-committee when the draft investigation report is circulated to the  
       complainant and the subject member rather than wait until it is completed as is currently  
       the case.  Further time could be saved by finalising the minutes of the Consideration  
       Sub-committee immediately after the meeting.  This would enable the pre-hearing  
       process (which has set time limits) to begin sooner. 
 
Hearings 
 
21. The hearings which have been held to date have proceeded efficiently and effectively  
       and there are no recommended changes to the practice and procedure.  
 
22.  We are taking steps to ensure that the written decision and other post-hearing  
       formalities are completed in an efficient and timely manner. 
 
Environmental Impact 
 
23.  None. 

 
Equalities Impact 
 
24. None. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
25. None arising directly from this report.  
 
Legal Implications 
 
25. The proposals in this report are consistent with the requirements of the relevant 

legislation and guidance. 
 

Proposal 
 

24. The Committee is asked to: 
 
(1) Note the outcome of the review of the Council’s procedures under the local standards  
     framework and the steps that are suggested to streamline the process; 
 
(2) Agree that the possibility of informal resolution at the pre-complaint stage is actively  
     explored where this is appropriate and that the merits of ‘other action’ at the  
     assessment and review stages is fully considered; 
 
(3)  Agree that the same members are appointed to the consideration and hearing sub- 
      committees, save where this is not reasonably practicable. 
 

 
Ian Gibbons 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Report Author: Ian Gibbons 
 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
Report: None 

Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57

[...]
nvestigating Officer to be appointed  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Casestatusreport22/09/2010 

P
a

g
e
 6

8



 1 

 
WILTSHIRE  COUNCIL       
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
22 September 2010 
 

 
 

Dispensations - Dual-Hatted Members of Area Boards 
 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. To invite the Committee to agree a policy on the granting of dispensations to 

dual-hatted members of area boards in relation to their consideration of 
applications by their parish, town or city councils (‘parish councils’) for grant or 
transfer of community assets. 
 

Background 
 
2. At its meeting on 19 May 2010 the Committee considered a report reviewing the 

grant of dispensations to dual-hatted members of area boards under the 
Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) Regulations 2009.  
 

3. Under the 2009 regulations a member with a prejudicial interest may apply to the 
Standards Committee for a dispensation to enable them to take part and vote on 
a matter without breaching the Code of Conduct.  The regulations provide that a 
dispensation may be granted where the transaction of the Council’s business 
would otherwise be impeded by, or as a result of, the Code of Conduct because: 
 

a. more than 50% of the members who would be entitled to vote at 
a meeting are prohibited from voting; or 
 

b. the number of members prohibited from voting at a meeting 
would upset the political balance of the meeting to such an 
extent as to prejudice the outcome of voting in that meeting; 
 

 Sub-paragraph b. above is not relevant to area boards as they are not politically  
       balanced. 
 
4. It is not legally possible to grant a blanket dispensation to all dual-hatted 

members of area boards. In accordance with Standards for England’s guidance, 
applications must be made on an individual basis and considered on their own 
merits. Dispensations may only be granted if the legal criteria referred to in 
paragraph 14 above are met.  
 

5. The regulations do not permit the grant of a dispe
[...]
s of the Sub-Committee were concerned that the granting of 
shorter periods of time would involve unnecessary and disproportionate 
administrative time and cost in bringing cases back for reconsideration.  
 

10. On 19 August 2010 the Dispensation Sub-Committee followed the same 
approach and granted dispensations to run until the next election in May 2013, 
subject to there being no material change in the circumstances under which the 
dispensation was granted. It is relevant to note that that case involved Westbury 
dual-hatted members submitting a fresh application for a dispensation because 
the circumstances under which their dispensations were originally granted had 
changed. 
 

11. In the interests of fairness and consistency of treatment it is desirable for the 
Standards Committee to agree a policy on the duration of a dispensation that will 
normally be applied in cases of this kind.  Even where a policy is in place, the 
Dispensation Sub-Committee will be required to consider each case on its merits 
and may depart from the policy where exceptional circumstances warrant this. 
 

Page 70



 3 

12. On balance, I consider that the most suitable policy would be to grant such 
dispensations for a period until the end of the unitary councillor’s term of office in 
May 2013, subject to any material change in the circumstances under which the 
dispensation is granted.  This is on the understanding that each case will be 
considered on its facts and exceptions will be made in exceptional 
circumstances. This will provide certainty and consistency for councillors and 
avoid the unnecessary burden of re-applying.  It will also avoid the extra 
administrative time and cost for the Council of reconsidering cases, except where 
there is a material change of circumstances. 
 

13. I have considered the legality of making a dispensation subject to a material 
change of circumstances. In the absence of any case law determining the point I 
am of the view that this is
[...]
 The subjects of vexatious complaints, informing the subject 
member about a complaint and promoting ethical behaviour continue to be popular. 
More recently posts about subject members resigning before an election and 
discussions about the future of the standards regime have been generating interest. 

If you have anything to say about these issues or if you want to share good practice, 
seek advice from your peers or simply draw attention to something you think might 
be relevant to others, do it on the Forum. To have your say, visit: 
www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/resources/TheStandardsForum/

The Forum is open to members of standards committees, monitoring officers and 
other relevant council officers.  If you are not currently registered for the Forum and 
would like to have access, please email: forum@standardsforengland.gov.uk

Page 82


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Minutes of sub-committees
	Minutes - 19.8.10

	7 Annual Report of the Local Government Ombudsman
	LGO Annual Review 2009 10

	9 Code of Conduct Determination Hearing
	Cllr Flanagan Determination Sub-Ctte - Minutes approved by IG doc
	Cllr Flanagan Determination Sub-Ctte - Summary  Decision Notice

	10 Local Standards Framework - Review of Process
	How Proportionate is the Standards Framework - Appendix 1
	Timescales for Assessment, Review, Consideration, and Determination of Complaints made under the Code of Conduct for Members - Appendix 2

	11 Status Report on Complaints made under the Code of Conduct
	13 Dispensations - Dual-Hatted Members of Area Boards
	DispensationsAppendix 1

	15 Forward Plan
	16 Standards for England Bulletin No. 48



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 22 
SEPTEMBER 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 

Wiltshire Council Members 
 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Julian Johnson and Cllr Ian McLennan 
 
Town/Parish Council Co-opted Members  
 
Mr William Bailey, Mr Paul Neale, Mr Robert Oglesby JP, Mr John Scragg, 
Miss Pam Turner, Mr Keith Wallace and His Hon David MacLaren Webster QC 
 
Independent co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Jane Bayley, Mr Michael Cronin, Mr Philip Gill MBE JP, Mrs Isabel McCord 
(Chairman), Mr Stuart Middleton and Mr Gerry Robson OBE (Vice-Chair) 
 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Cllr F Morland 
 
  

 
66. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received form Cllr Ernie Clark, Mr Craig McCallum and Mr Ian 
McGill 
 

67. Minutes of previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2010 were presented 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

68. Chairman's announcements 
 
Review of the Constitution 
The Chairman said that the review of the constitution was progressing well and 
that a further meeting of the Focus Group would be held on 8 October, following 
which a report would be prepared for consideration by Cabinet at its meeting on 
19 October. 
 
It had been planned to hold a meeting of the Standards Committee on 13 
October to consider the Focus Group’s recommendations however due to the 
tight timescales involved it was suggested that the committee meet instead on 
25 or 26 October to discuss the report and any recommendations from Cabinet 
prior to consideration by Full Council at its meeting on 9 November. 
 
The Chairman asked Democratic Services to contact committee members to 
establish their availability and arrange a meeting on one of the suggested dates. 
 
Press release on future of the Standards Board regime 
The Chairman drew member’s attention to the recent press release from the 
Department of Communities and Local Government on the future of the 
Standards Board regime.  She emphasised that the committee would carry on 
as usual until these proposed changes were enacted. 
 
 

69. Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Peter Fuller declared a personal interest in item no. 13 on the agenda as he 
is the recipient of a dispensation as mentioned in the report. 
 

70. Public participation 
 
There were no members of the public present 
 

71. Minutes of sub-committees 
 
The minutes of the Dispensation sub-committees held on 27 July and 19 August 
were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes be noted. 
 

72. Annual Report of the Local Government Ombudsman 
 
The committee considered the report of the Local Government Ombudsman for 
the period 2009-10 which was the first Annual Report from the Local 
Government Ombudsman since becoming Unitary.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

It was noted that complaints and/or enquires from the Ombudsman have 
dropped by 29% since the publication of the last report, although the response 
times were still slightly above the target time. 
 
Resolved 
 

a. That the report be noted 
 

b. To agree that the response times need to improve to meet the Local 
Government Ombudsman’s target. 

 
 

73. Department of Community Services Compliments and Complaints Annual 
Report 2009-2010 
 
The committee considered the Department of Community Services 
Compliments and Complaints Annual Report for 2009 – 2010.  
 
Mark Edwards, Programme Lead (Customer Service), answered member’s 
questions and clarified information presented in the tables. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

74. Code of Conduct Determination Hearing 
 

Public participation 

Cllr Francis Morland expressed some concerns regarding the hearing process. 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report on the outcome of the Standards 
Hearing Sub-Committee which was held on 5 July 2010 to consider an 
allegation of a breach of the Code of Conduct for Members.  

The outcome of the hearing was that no further action be taken however the 
sub-committee had made a recommendation that the Standards Committee 
undertakes a review of the procedures surrounding register of interest 
submissions and highlights the importance of registering personal interests.  In 
the light of these recommendations a report would be brought to the Standards 
Committee’s November meeting. 

Resolved 

a. That the report be noted. 
 

b. That a report be brought to the November meeting of the committee 
on procedures surrounding register of interest submissions. 

    



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

75. Local Standards Framework - Review of Process 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report which requested the Committee to 
consider proposals for streamlining the process for dealing with complaints 
under the Code of Conduct following a review of the Council’s procedures under 
the local standards framework. 
 
The committee considered the proposal that the same sub-committee be 
appointed for both the consideration and hearing stages of the process. 
 
Resolved 
 

a. That the outcome of the review of the Council’s procedures 
under the local standards framework and the steps suggested to 
streamline the process are noted. 
 
b,  That the possibility of informal resolution at the pre-complaint 
stage is actively explored where this is appropriate and that the 
merits of ‘other action’ at the assessment and review stages are 
fully considered; 
 
c.  That the same members are appointed to the consideration and 
hearing sub-committees, save where this is not reasonably 
practicable. 
 

 
 

76. Status Report on Complaints made under the Code of Conduct 
 
The Monitoring officer presented the report and drew member’s attention to the 
downward trend in the number of cases received. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

77. Review of the Standards Committee Plan 2010-2014 
 
The Chairman introduced the report which informed the Committee on progress 
made against the targets and priorities set in the Standards Committee’s Plan 
since May 2010. 
 

Resolved 
 
That performance against the plan since the committee meeting in May 
2010 be noted. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

78. Dispensations - Dual-Hatted Members of Area Boards 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which requested members to agree 
a policy on the granting of dispensations to dual-hatted members of area boards 
in relation to their consideration of applications by their parish, town or city 
councils (‘parish councils’) for grant or transfer of community assets. 
 
The Monitoring Officer added that he considered that the most suitable policy 
would be to grant such dispensations for a period until the end of the unitary 
councillor’s term of office in May 2013, subject to any material change in the 
circumstances under which the dispensation was granted.  This was on the 
understanding that each case would be considered on its facts and exceptions 
would be made in exceptional circumstances.  
 
The committee was asked if it wished to consider a fixed membership for the 
Dispensation Sub-committee to help reinforce consistency. 
 
After a debate during which concerns were raised regarding notification of 
changes in material circumstances, the need for dispensations to be reviewed 
on an annual basis and the length of time granted for dispensations it was 
 
Resolved 
 

a. To agree to grant dispensations to the end of May 2013 on the basis 
that these would be subject to an annual review. 

 
b. That all members who are granted a dispensation are reminded to 

report any changes in material circumstances as soon as these 
occur and that they make clear the reason for the granting of the 
dispensation at each applicable meeting of the Area Board.  

 
c. That the Monitoring Officer writes to all Community Area Managers 

informing them of the committee’s decision and asking them to 
ensure that members comply with the recommendations. 

 
d. That the membership of the Dispensation Sub-committee continues 

to be drawn from all members of the Standards Committee. 
 
 

79. Report of the Task and Finish Group on Presentations to Area Boards 
 
Mr Gerry Robson OBE presented a verbal update.   He said that he and the 
Monitoring Officer had met with Cllr Laura Mayes to look at ways that the Task 
and Finish Group’s proposed presentation could fit in to the cultural change 
programme. During the discussion it was noted that the Council would be 
revisiting ‘What we will be like’ and it was agreed that the Standards Committee 
would be involved in the consultation meetings that will be taking place. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Mr Robson suggested that the Task and Finish Group’s presentation be 
postponed in the light of the Government’s proposals in respect of the 
standards regime but that a short statement should be issued to Area Boards to 
inform them of the proposals and reiterating that the present situation would 
continue for the foreseeable future. 
 
Resolved 
 

a. That the presentation to Area Boards be postponed until the 
Government’s plans for the standards regime have been 
determined. 

 
b. That a short statement is prepared for Area Board Chairmen to read 

out at their autumn meetings. 
 

c. To note that the Task and Finish Group will continue to work 
closely with the cultural change programme and will make regular 
updates on progress at future Standards Committee meetings. 

 
80. Forward Plan 

 
The committee’s forward workplan was presented and considered. The 
committee’s forward workplan was presented and considered. It was noted that 
the Dr Jane White, the Local Government Ombudsman, would be happy to 
attend a future Standards Committee meeting and 9 March 2011 might present 
a suitable opportunity.  
 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the forward workplan and invite the Local Government 
Ombudsman to attend a future meeting 
 
 

81. Standards for England Bulletin No. 48 
 
The Standards for England Bulletin was presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Bulletin be noted. 
 

82. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.25 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


